ASSEMBLY & OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
MODEL #30008     SLIDE-IN DOUBLE SIDEBURNER STAINLESS STEEL, BUILT-IN, L.P. (PROPANE)
MODEL #30009     SLIDE-IN DOUBLE SIDEBURNER STAINLESS STEEL, BUILT-IN, N.G. (NATURAL GAS)
TABLE OF CONTENTS PAGE #
SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS……………………...…………………………………………………….………………………..………………………...2
THE LOCATION FOR YOUR SLIDE-IN DOUBLE SIDEBURNER……..…….….……………………….....……….…………………........2
CHECKING FOR GAS LEAKS………………………………………………………………………………………...…..……………………..2
NATURAL GAS SAFETY…………………………………….……………………….……..………………….……………….…..…….……...3

MODEL #30008     SLIDE-IN DOUBLE SIDEBURNER STAINLESS STEEL, BUILT-IN, L.P. (PROPANE)
MODEL #30009     SLIDE-IN DOUBLE SIDEBURNER STAINLESS STEEL, BUILT-IN, N.G. (NATURAL GAS)
HOW TO ORDER REPLACEMENT PARTS
Please refer to the parts list on this page.
To make sure you obtain the correct replacement parts for your slide-in double sideburner, the following information is required to assure getting
the correct part.
1. Slide-in double sideburner model number (see data sticker on double sideburner) and type of gas hook up.
2. Reference number of replacement part needed.
3. Description of replacement part needed.
4. Quantity of parts needed.
IMPORTANT: Use only factory authorized parts. The use of any part that is not factory authorized can be dangerous. This will also void your
warranty.
IMPORTANT: Keep this assembly and operating instruction manual for referral, and for replacement parts ordering.
CAUTION: The gas valve is preset at the factory. If you wish to convert at some later date, be sure to contact your gas supplier or double
sideburner dealer before making the conversion.
CAUTION: A different gas valve must be installed when converting from one type of gas to another. You will also need a data plate indicating what
type of gas the station uses.
14
REF # PARTS # QTY WARRANTY PERIOD
1 95000 1 1 Yr
2 30010 1 5 Yrs
3 30011 1 1 Yr
4 60108 2 3 Yrs
5 95005 1 Lifetime
6 16501 2 1 Yr
7 16505 2 1 Yr
8 16526 2 1 Yr
9 30012 1 3 Yrs
10 47006 2 1 Yr
11 95011 1 1 Yr
12 30013 1 1 Yr
13 30014 1 1 Yr
14 30015 2 1 Yr
15 30016 LP/30017 NG 2 1 Yr
16 30018 2 1 Yr
17 16507 1 1 Yr
17A 16544 1 1 Yr
18 16599 1 1 Yr
18A 16510 1 1 Yr
REGULATOR ADAPTER - NATURAL GAS MODEL ONLY
GAS VALVE - BURNER
KNOB - MAIN BURNER
MANIFOLD
BRASS BURNER
BEZEL - MAIN BURNER
COOKING GRATE
STAINLESS FLEX TUBE 8"
IGNITION WIRE (SHORT)
STAINLESS FLEX TUBE 18"
TEE FITTING - LIQUID PROPANE MODEL ONLY
NG REGULATOR - NATURAL GAS MODEL ONLY
IGNITION WIRE (LONG)
VENTRI TUBE
VENTRI TUBE BRASS CAP
SIDEBURNER LP HOSE - LIQUID PROPANE MODEL ONLY
ORIFICE
CONTROL PANEL
DESCRIPTION
COVER LID
INSERT ASSEMBLY
EXPLODED ILLUSTRATION
15
LIMITED WARRANTY
Bull Outdoor Products, Inc. warrants to the original purchaser at the original site of delivery with proof of purchase of each Outdoor Gas Grill that
when subject to normal residential use, it is free from defects in workmanship and materials for the periods specified below. This warranty excludes